## പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

## പതിമൂന്നാം സമ്മേളനം

13.02.2025-ൽ സഭയുടെ മേശപ്പറത്തുവച്ച ജി.ഒ.(എം.എസ്.)നം.120/2021/എൽ.എസ്.ജി.ഡി. തീയതി 28.06.2021 (എസ്.ആർ.ഒ നം.482/2021) വിജ്ഞാപനത്തിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടിസ്

(2025 മാർച്ച് 19-ന് സഭ പരിഗണിക്കുന്നത്)

ഡോ. എൻ. ജയരാജ്:

കേരള പഞ്ചായത്ത് ബിൽഡിംഗ് (അമെന്റ്മെന്റ്) റൂൾസ് 2021-ൽ താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന ഭേദഗതികൾ നിർദേശിക്കുന്നു.

- 1) In principal Rule 2(1)(i) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(1)(a) after the word "acknowledgment" the word "receipt" shall be inserted.
- 2) In the Table under the principal Rule 5(4), against SI. no.5 in Column 3 proposed to be amended by Rule 2(4)(ii) for the word "Panchayat" the words "Panchayat Committee concerned" shall be substituted.
- 3) In principal Rule 14(3) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(8)(b) for the words "forty five days" the words "thirty days" shall be substituted.
- 4) In principal Rule 15(1) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(9)(a) before the word "acknowledgment" the words "or an" shall be inserted
- 5) In principal Rule 15(2) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(9)(b) for the words "acknowledgment certificate" the words "acknowledgment receipt" shall be substituted.

- 6) In principal Rule 15(4) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(9)(c) for the words "acknowledgment certificate" the words "acknowledgment receipt" shall be substituted.
- 7) In the Marginal Heading of Rule 19A proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(10) for the words "acknowledgment certificate" the words "acknowledgment receipt" shall be substituted.
  - 8) In Rule 19A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(10) delete "in Appendix-A1A"
  - 9) In Rule 19A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(10) for the words "acknowledgment certificate" the words "acknowledgment receipt" shall be substituted.
    - 10) In Rule 99(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(16) delete "Institution/"
    - 11) The second paragraph occurring after Rule 99(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(16) shall be numbered as "(8)".
    - 12) In the second paragraph of Rule 99(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(16) for the words "The fee" the words "The one time fee" shall be substituted.
      - 13) In the second paragraph of Rule 99(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(16) after the words "shall be" the word "at" shall be inserted.

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം, ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണ <sup>കുമാർ,</sup> സെക്രട്ടറി.